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MALTA

Table 1

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF BCG VACCINATION CAMPAIGN MARCH—JUNE 1950

Based on Monthly Reports (C-Forms)

Monthly Total Cumulative Total Number of
Month Number of persons Number of persons vaccinators
Tested Vaccinated Tested Vaccinated National International

[O)] 2) 3) ) (5) 6) n
March 1950 ............... 4917 3,711 4,917 3,711 13 2
April ..o 10,431 7,710 15,348 11,421 13 2
May......ooovvvvnnn, 19,914 13,965 35,262 25,386 14 2
June........ooiiilll 19,706 13,384 54,968 38,770 14 2
Total... 54,968 38,770 — — — —_

NOTE.: Figures for the delayed programme on the island of Gozo in the Spring of 1951 were not available at the

time of publication.
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EUROPE

POLAND

BACKGROUND

CG vaccination, by the oral method, was

instituted in Poland for newborn children
in 1926. Vaccine was prepared by the State In-
stitute of Hygiene from a BCG strain received
from the Pasteur Institute, Paris, in November
1925, Trials were made with subcutaneous vac-
cination, but this method was not adopted. The
war interrupted BCG work in Poland, which
was resumed in January 1946, when the State
Institute of Hygiene again began BCG product-
ion from a new strain received from the Pasteur
Institute.

The Danish Red Cross initiated its BCG work
in Poland in April 1947, and continued for over
one year.

The agreement between the Government of
Poland and the ITC was signed on May 19,
1948. Danish Red Cross personnel were assumed
by the ITC which officially began work on
July 1, 1948.

The campaign in Poland was a nation-wide
mass vaccination programme for persons up to
18 years of age. As more national doctors and
nurses became available for the campaign, the
international staff was gradually reduced, and
the ITC phase was completed at the end of
1949,

The Government Liaison Officer for the pro-
gramme was Dr. J. Belke.

PROGRESS OF THE CAMPAIGN

Because the Polish Government was eager to
carry out the campaign as quickly as possible,
ITC provided a large number of doctors and
nurses. The teams were concentrated in one
area at a time and shifted from province to
province until the entire country was covered.

The greatest number of national vaccinators
at work in one month was 90; the greatest num-
ber of international vaccinators was 50.
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A total of 5,514,036 persons were tested and
2,535,026 vaccinated in the combined Danish
Red Cross and ITC campaigns. (For month-
by-month breakdown, see Table 1). Complete
statistical documentation on the programme
has been prepared by the WHO Tuberculosis
Research Office and published by ITC in “Mass
BCG Vaccination in Poland, 1948—49”, issued
by ITC in December 1950.

TECHNIQUE; SOURCE OF VACCINE
AND TUBERCULIN

Originally, only th& Moro patch test was
used for children up to 12 years of age; after
April 1949, a Mantoux 10 T.U. test was given
to non-reactors to Moro, at the request of the
Polish Tuberculosis Institute. For persons 12
years of age and over, Mantoux ! T.U. and
10 T.U. were used throughout. Vaccine and
tuberculin were provided by ITC from the
State Serum Institute, Copenhagen.

CONTINUATION

As the I'TC phase was completed, the Govern-
ment set up vaccination centres province by
province, usually attached to the central tuber-
culosis dispensaries. At the end of the campaign,
16 permanent centres were established, one in
each of the 14 provinces, and one each in War-
saw and Lodz; mobile teams operated out of
each centre. ITC left medical supplies and
vehicles in Poland for the continuing pro-
gramme.

Arrangements were also made by ITC to
provide tuberculin jelly and tuberculin stock
solution for a period of three years. i

Vaccine is being produced in the enlarged
BCG laboratory in Lublin, which ITC has
assisted with equipment and chemicals.

ity



POLAND

Table 1
STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF BCG VACCINATION CAMPAIGN MAY 1947—DECEMBER 1949

Based on Monthly Reports (C-Forms)

Monthly Total Cumulative Tatal Number of
Month Number of persons Number of persons vaccinators
Tested Vaccinated Tested Vaccinated National | International
(0] @) 3) 4 (5) (6) @
y-December 1947 .... 301,993 85,073 301,993 85,073 1)
uary 1948 ........... 52,875 14,691 354,868 99,764 24
MUALY + o eeeeeennn 89,459 23,190 444,327 122,954 2
rch ... i D) 72,578 24,278 516,905 147,232 22
=] U 84,617 25,743 601,522 172,975 W, 18
Y e 104,611 43,054 706,133 216,029 ) 21
I et 78,870 34,168 785,003 250,197 29
Y o 106,956 52,724 891,959 302,921 33
ZUSE o oeneinie e 189,734 98,330 1,081,693 401,251 32
yember............. ... 248,525 125,353 1,330,218 526,604 33
WODEE vt 290,816 153,837 1,621,034 680,441 10 38
vember ....... .0 e 297,638 - 148,322 1,918,672 828,763 66 32
cember .......i..i.... 148,450 77,244 2,067,122 906,007 66 32
wary 1949 ... .......... 282,070 135,800 | 2,349,192 | 1,041,807 65 33
MWUALY 4o eeviveannennnnns 307,384 142,138 2,656,576 1,183,945 70 50
wch .o oo, 413,081 200,569 3,069,660 1,384,514 70 47
1 291,524 130,557 3,361,184 1,515,071 87 41
3 e 372,918 185,860 3,734,102 | 1,700,931 90 40
A€ i 421,492 200,201 4,155,594 1,901,132 90 34
Ay oo 257,258 127,295 4,412,852 2,028,427 90 24
MBUSE + o nee e 275,253 139,960 4,688,105 | 2,168,387 76 7
eptember................. 213,666 98,962 4,901,771 2,267,349 76 4
detober . ... ... ..., 222,353 101,818 5,124,124 2,369,167 76 I
ovember ... ... L. 198,895 83,023 5,323,019 2,452,190 76 i
Yecember .............. .. 191,017 82,836 5,514,036 2,535,026 76 1
‘and tatal including pre-1TC
WOTK v 5,514,036 2,535,026 — — —_ -
stal during ITC phase only . | 4,729,033 2,284,829 — — - —

1) Pre-ITC work by Danish Red Cross.

*) Not available.

73




EUROPE

YUGOSLAVIA

BACKGROUND

n 1926 the Institute of Hygiene, Belgrade,

began production of BCG. Vaccination began
early in 1927 and continued on a limited scale
until the beginning of World War I1. The oral
method was used almost exclusively.

In the Autumn of 1946, a Danish Red Cross
team conducted an anti-tuberculosis programme
in a limited area of Yugoslavia, in the course
of which non-reactors to the tuberculin tests
were vaccinated by the intradermal method.

An agreement between the Government of
Yugoslavia and the ITC was signed in May
1948 and the ITC Mission arrived in August.
The programme was a nation-wide mass cam-
paign, covering persons from 1 to 18 years —
later extended to include persons up to 25 years
of age.

The ITC Mission was scheduled to remain
until the end of 1950, and actually completed
its work in December 1950.

Directing the campaign for the Government
of Yugoslavia was Dr. R. Neubauer, Chief of
the Tuberculosis Division of the Central Govern-
ment, assisted .by Dr. D. Sudic as Liaison
Officer.

PROGRESS OF THE CAMPAIGN

Yugoslavia established 15 national teams at
the beginning of the programme and work was
begun simultaneously in the six independent
Republics of the country. In some of the Re-
publics, it was possible to concentrate the teams
in one area and progressively cover the entire
Republic. In others, however, transport, weather
conditions, and organizational difficulties made
such systematic coverage impossible. The poor
roads in Yugoslavia and the shortage of work-

shops and mechanics made it necessary for ITC -

to provide special automobile mechanics in
Yugoslavia to maintain the team cars.

The greatest number of national vaccinators
at work in one month was 53; the greatest num-
ber of international vaccinators was 7.

A total of 3,010,238 persons were tested and
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1,554,862 were vaccinated. (For month-by-
month breakdown, see Table 1).

TECHNIQUE; SOURCE OF VACCINE
AND TUBERCULIN

During the entire ITC phase of the campaign,
children up to 12 were tested with Moro patch
only; persons between 12 and 14, Moro patch
and Mantoux 10 T.U.; persons of 15 and over
received Mantoux | T.U. and Mantoux 10 T.U.

Tuberculin dilutions ready for use, tuberculin
jelly, and vaccine were provided by ITC from
the State Serum Institute, Copenhagen, during
the entire campaign.

CONTINUATION

BCG vaccination is now obligatory in Yugo-
slavia in age-groups from 0—25. In each of the
six People’s Republics and in the autonomous
region of Vojvodina, the Tuberculosis Divisions
of the Health Departments have assumed re-
sponsibility for continuation of BCG work
through tuberculosis dispensaries, children’s in-
stitutions and maternity homes. Twenty-eight
mobile teams are working from the same num-
ber of tuberculosis dispensaries.

It is estimated that about 2,000,000 persons
will be tested during 1951—1952, and at the
same time a revaccination programme is being
undertaken. The Government is continuing ac-
tive BCG educational work for the medical
profession and general public.

Vehicles and medical equipment for the con-
tinued programme have been left in Yugoslavia
by ITC.

ITC has assisted the BCG production centre
at the Institute of Hyglene in Belgrade with
equipment and supplies for vaccine production.
Since December 1950, this laboratory has pro-
vided the vaccine for the continued work in
Yugoslavia. Arrangements have been made by
ITC to provide tuberculin stock solution and
tuberculin jelly from Copenhagen until the end
of 1953. Tuberculin dilutions are being made
at the Institute of Hygiene in Zagreb.

H
I
i
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STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF BCG VACCINATION CAMPAIGN AUGUST 1948—DECEMBER 1950

YUGOSLAVIA
Table 1

Based on Monthly Reports (C-Forms)

Monthly Total

Cumulative Total

Number of
Month Number of persons Number of persons vaccinators
Tested Vaccinated Tested Vaccinated National | International

n @2 3 4 &) (6) %)

August 1948 .............. 11,863 2,336 11,863 2,336 30 6
September................. 13,925 2,675 25,788 5,011 30 6
October .................. 64,851 23,230 90,639 28,241 28 6
November ................. 69,656 32,997 160,295 61,238 28 6
December ................ 105,064 54,201 265,359 115,439 28 6
January 1949 .............. 61,498 32,483 326,857 147,922 28 6
February .................. 69,371 33,809 396,228 181,731 15 5
March ................... 133,578 74,725 529,806 256,456 45 5
April ... i 179,238 102,583 709,044 359,039 45 5
May ....coviiiiinnenns. 155,990 82,381 865,034 441,420 53 6
June ...l 159,635 94,309 1,024,669 535,729 53 6
TUly oo, 126,280 66,820 1,150,949 602,549 1) 7
August ............c00enn 140,988 75,197 1,291,937 677,746 D] 3
September................. 160,012 88,461 1,451,949 766,207 D 6
October .........coovinn.. 170,855 94,249 1,622,804 860,456 1) 6
November ................. 115,167 59,111 1,737,971 919,567 44 6
December ................ 108,053 51,128 1,846,024 970,695 44 4
January 1950 .............. 65,004 36,088 1,911,028 1,006,783 49 0
February.................. -83,946 46,245 1,994,974 1,053,028 49 0
March ................... 110,100 55,689 2,105,074 1,108,717 47 0
April ..o 104,115 57,920 2,209,189 1,166,637 45 0
May ...l 79,379 41,820 2,288,568 1,208,457 45 0
June ...l 110,175 54,307 2,398,743 1,262,764 45 0
July oo 126,943 63,288 2,525,686 1,326,052 45 0
August ...l 133,846 63,957 2,659,532 1,390,009 45 0
September................. 83,923 42,354 2,743,455 1,432,363 42 0
October .................. 113,889 54,775 2,857,344 1,487,138 28 0
November ................. 97,928 46,770 2,955,272 1,533,908 34 0
December ................ 54,966 20,954 3,010,238 1,554,862 ) 0
Total 3,010,238 1,554,862 - - — —_

1) Not available.
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NORTH AFRICA

ALGERIA

BACKGROUND

CG vaccination has been in use in Algeria

since 1926. The Pasteur Institute of Algeria
(the first Director of which was Professor Cal-
mette) carried out vaccinations in the rural
areas as well as in the city of Algiers.

The agreement between the ITC and the
Secretary-General of the French Ministry of
Foreign Affairs on behalf of the Government of
Algeria was signed on July 12, 1949.

The programme was a mass campaign to
cover children and young adults up to 21 years
of age.

The campaign was originally scheduled to
last two years. By special arrangement with
ITC and UNICEF the campaign has been ex-
tended and it is expected that it will be com-
pleted by the end of April 1952, i.e. 2/z years
in all.

The Government Liaison Officer for the cam-
paign is Dr. Marguerite, Supervisor of the
Public Health Services of the Government of
Algeria.

PROGRESS OF THE CAMPAIGN

The campaign began in November 1949 in
the territories of the South: Touggourt and El
Oued, Ouargla and Ghardaia. The teams were
concentrated in one area at a time and the
work proceeded progressively from South to
North, covering the territories of Tiaret in the
department of Oran; Biskra and Bou-Saada in
the department of Algiers; Batna and Setif in
the department of Constantine. From March
1950, the towns of the three departments as
well as the rural areas were covered, and during
the Summer, the teams worked particularly in
the Kabylie mountains. Since January 1951, the
campaign has been in progress in the big cities
of Oran, Algiers, Constantine and their environs.

The programme was originally conducted by
six teams, three national and three international,
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each consisting of one doctor and four nurses.
The difficult conditions of work, particularly in
the mountainous Kabylie area, made it necess-
ary, after mid-1950, to utilize a supplementary
team of two international-staff nurses to relieve
the personnel of the regular teams.

At the height of the campaign there were
15 national vaccinators and 18 international
vaccinators at work.

A total of 1,670,665 persons were tested and
675,664 were vaccinated as of June 30, 1951.
(For month-by-month breakdown, see Table 1).

TECHNIQUE; SOURCE OF VACCINE
AND TUBERCULIN

In the beginning of the programme, the Moro
patch test was used for children under 6 years
of age and Mantoux 10 T.U. for persons above
that age. The Moro patch test was soon aban-
doned because it was unreliable in the tropical
conditions of the country, and only the Man-
toux test was used for all ages — in general
5 T.U. for children below 6, and 10 T.U. above
that age. Vaccine and tuberculin for the cam-
paign in Algeria are provided by the ITC from
the Pasteur Institute, Paris.

CONTINUATION

The Ministry of Public Health of Algeria
plans to continue tuberculin testing and BCG
vaccination as part of the tuberculosis control
programme, which is being expanded.

It is intended that the vehicles and medical
equipment employed during the ITC phase
should be left in the country afterwards for the
continuing programme, in accordance with
usual ITC and UNICEF procedures.

It is expected that, after conclusion of the
ITC phase, tuberculin and vaccine for the con-
tinuing programme will be provided by the
Pasteur Institute, Paris.
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NORTH AFRICA

ALGERIA

BACKGROUND

CG vaccination has been in use in Algeria

since 1926. The Pasteur Institute of Algeria
(the first Director of which was Professor Cal-
mette) carried out vaccinations in the rural
areas as well as in the city of Algiers.

The agreement between the ITC and the
Secretary-General of the French Ministry of
Foreign Affairs on behalf of the Government of
Algeria was signed on July 12, 1949.

The programme was a mass campaign to
cover children and young adults up to 21 years
of age.

The campaign was originally scheduled to
last two years. By special arrangement with
ITC and UNICEF the campaign has been ex-
tended and it is expected that it will be com-
pleted by the end of April 1952, i.e. 2'/2 years
in all.

The Government Liaison Officer for the cam-
paign is Dr. Marguerite, Supervisor of the
Public Health Services of the Government of
Algeria.

PROGRESS OF THE CAMPAIGN

The campaign began in November 1949 in
the territories of the South: Touggourt and El
Oued, Ouargla and Ghardaia. The teams were
concentrated in one area at a time and the
work proceeded progressively from South to
North, covering the territories of Tiaret in the
department of Oran; Biskra and Bou-Saada in
the department of Algiers; Batna and Setif in
the department of Constantine. From March
1950, the towns of the three departments as
well as the rural areas were covered, and during
the Summer, the teams worked particularly in
the Kabylie mountains. Since January 1951, the
campaign has been in progress in the big cities
of Oran, Algiers, Constantine and their environs.

The programme was originally conducted by
six teams, three national and three international,
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each consisting of one doctor and four nurses.
The difficult conditions of work, particularly in
the mountainous Kabylie area, made it necess-
ary, after mid-1950, to utilize a supplementary
team of two international-staff nurses to relieve
the personnel of the regular teams.

At the height of the campaign there were
15 national vaccinators and 18 international
vaccinators at work.

A total of 1,670,665 persons were tested and
675,664 were vaccinated as of June 30, 1951.
(For month-by-month breakdown, see Table 1).

TECHNIQUE; SOURCE OF VACCINE
AND TUBERCULIN

In the beginning of the programme, the Moro
patch test was used for children under 6 years
of age and Mantoux 10 T.U. for persons above
that age. The Moro patch test was soon aban-
doned because it was unreliable in the tropical
conditions of the country, and only the Man-
toux test was used for all ages — in general
5 T.U. for children below 6, and 10 T.U. above
that age. Vaccine and tuberculin for the cam-
paign in Algeria are provided by the ITC from
the Pasteur Institute, Paris.

CONTINUATION

The Ministry of Public Health of Algeria
plans to continue tuberculin testing and BCG
vaccination as part of the tuberculosis control
programme, which is being expanded.

It is intended that the vehicles and medical
equipment employed during the ITC phase
should be left in the country afterwards for the
continuing programme, in accordance with
usual ITC and UNICEF procedures.

It is expected that, after conclusion of the
ITC phase, tuberculin and vaccine for the con-
tinuing programme will be provided by the
Pasteur Institute, Paris.

"y




ALGERIA

Table 1
STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF BCG VACCINATION CAMPAIGN NOVEMBER 1949—JjUNE 1951

Based on Monthly Reports (C-Forms)

Monthly Total Cumulative Total Number of
Month Number of persons Number of persons vaccinators
Tested Vaccinated Tested Vaccinated National | International

(1) (2) 3 (O] () (6) 7

November 1949 ............ 0 15
December ................ 0 15
January 1950 .............. 94,069 31,654 94,069 31,654 5 15
February .................. 5 15
March ................... 5 15
April chii 312,325 109,888 406,394 141,542 10 15
May ...t 139,337 43,755 545,731 185,297 15 15
June ...l 45,907 15,751 591,638 201,048 15 11
July coi 57,699 25,438 649,337 226,486 15 16
August ..........0ieine.a. 158,118 76,847 807,455 303,333 15 17
September................. 112,862 49,850 920,317 353,183 15 17
October ............. ..., 130,915 66,478 1,051,232 419,661 15 17
November ................. 135,405 71,247 1,186,637 490,908 15 17
December ................ 95,325 37,506 1,281,962 528,414 15 18
January 1951 .............. 68,501 20,370 1,350,463 548,784 15 16
February .................. 65,773 21,805 1,416,236 570,589 15 16
March ................... 48,635 16,953 1,464,871 587,542 15 16
April ... ol 114,634 51,037 1,579,505 638,579 15 17
May ........ ... .. ol 91,160 37,085 1,670,665 675,664 15 17
June') Lol 1) 1) 1,670,665 675,664 — —_
Total... | 1,670,665 675,664 — — — —

1} No work performed during the month.
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NORTH AFRICA

MOROCCO

BACKGROUND

CG vaccination has been in use in Morocco
since 1932 when a BCG service was organized
